the year ended June 30, 2010, from which the summarized information was derived.

Q. Prior Period Adjustments

In  the  financial  statements  for  the year ended  June 30, 2011,  there were  three adjustments necessary  to  restate beginning
balances.  All three adjustments were related to Governmental Activities of the Primary Government.

 GASB  54  adjustment  –  As  part  of  the  implementation  of  GASB  Statement  No.  54,  Fund  Balance  Reporting  and
Governmental Fund Type Definitions, County staff determined that the Historic Preservation Foundation fund and the
Library Donations fund no  longer met the definition of a special revenue fund.   Therefore, they were reclassified as
Private Purpose Trust Funds, which are not reflected as part of the Primary Government.  The beginning balances for
the year ended June 30, 2011 were restated to eliminate the account balances contained within those funds.

  Total Governmental Funds:

Illustration 1‐3
Summary of Prior Period Adjustment – Total Governmental Funds

Total Primary Government

Beginning

balances, as
previously
reported,

July 1, 2010
GASB 54

adjustment

Beginning
balances, as

restated,
July 1, 2010

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments  $ 585,057  (428)  584,629
Accounts receivable, net   6,789  (1)  6,788

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   18,577  (4)  18,573

Fund Balance:   356,799  (425)  356,374

 Asset  inventory adjustment – A physical  inventory and  review of capital asset  records  revealed several  items  that
were not recorded in the County’s asset system, as well as some items included in the system that should have been
deleted.  The corrections were made and are reflected in the beginning balances as restated.

 Capital  lease  adjustment  –  During  the  current  fiscal  year,  County  staff  discovered  that  a  transaction  originally
recorded as an operating  lease during the year ended June 30, 2005 qualified for treatment as a capital  lease.   The
operating lease was converted to a capital lease and the beginning balances of all affected accounts were restated.

61

  Government‐Wide Financial Statements:

Illustration 1‐4
Summary of Restatement of Beginning Balances – Total Primary Government

Total Primary Government

Beginning

balances, as
previously
reported,

July 1, 2010

Asset
inventory

adjustment

Capital
lease

adjustment
GASB 54

adjustment

Beginning
balances, as

restated,
July 1, 2010

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments  $ 660,286  ‐‐  ‐‐  (428)  659,858
Investment in direct financing leases   31,234  ‐‐  4,879  ‐‐  36,113
Accounts receivable, net   7,196  ‐‐  ‐‐  (1)  7,195
Land and construction in progress   82,026  46,338  (801)  ‐‐  127,563
Buildings and other capital assets, net of
   depreciation

284,173  2,748  ‐‐  ‐‐  286,921

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   20,554  ‐‐  ‐‐  (4)  20,550
Unearned revenue   217,561  ‐‐  789  ‐‐  218,350

Net Assets/(Deficit):
Invested in capital assets, net of related
   debt

  282,832  49,086  ‐‐  ‐‐  331,918

Restricted for other purposes   11,735  ‐‐  ‐‐  (40)  11,695
Unrestricted   (577,554)  ‐‐  3,289  (385)  (574,650)

R. Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Pronouncements

The County implemented the following GASB pronouncements during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011.

GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions – This Statement enhances
the  usefulness  of  fund  balance  information  by  providing  clearer  fund  balance  classifications  that  can  be  more
consistently applied and by  clarifying  the existing governmental  fund  type definitions.   This Statement establishes
fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound